

Arvind Kumar versus The State of H.P. & Ors.

Execution Petition No.140 of 2025

[Item No.D-11]

02.09.2025.

Present: Mr. Lalit Kumar Sehgal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the order of Tribunal dated 21.07.2016, passed in O.A. No.679 of 2015, titled *Arvind Kumar v. The State of H.P. & Ors.* was partly complied with on 19.10.2022, and the services of the applicant were taken over, but on contract basis w.e.f. 06.02.2007. The earlier execution petition was closed on 20.10.2022 [Annexure E-5] on account of the fact that the SLP was pending at that stage.

2. It is now pointed out that *Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No(s).32033 of 2022*, has also been dismissed on 15.01.2025 [Annexure E-3].

3. Notice. Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents and prays for time to file status report/reply as to why the order has not been complied with in its entirety.

4. List on **14.10.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhwalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

September 02, 2025
(Shivender/Naveen)